

State of Utah

GARY R. HERBERT Governor

SPENCER J. COX Lieutenant Governor

Department of Environmental Quality

Alan Matheson Executive Director

DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY Walter L. Baker, P.E. Director

July 24, 2015

DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY UTAH DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

PUBLIC NOTICE OF MODIFICATION OF NORTH DAVIS SEWER DISTRICT'S SEWER USE ORDINANCE RELATED TO A PRETREATMENT PROGRAM DELEGATED BY THE DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY

PURPOSE OF PUBLIC NOTICE

THE PURPOSE OF THIS PUBLIC NOTICE IS TO SOLICIT PUBLIC COMMENT REGARDING NORTH DAVIS SEWER DISTRICT'S INTENTION TO MODIFY ITS PRETREATMENT REGULATIONS REGARDING ITS SEWER ORDINANCE. THE SEWER ORDINANCE HAS BEEN REVIEWED BY THE DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY, ONCE THE PUBLIC NOTICE AND COMMENT PROCESS ARE COMPLETED; IT IS THE DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY'S INTENTION TO FORMALLY APPROVE THE MODIFICATIONS TO NORTH DAVIS SEWER DISTRICT'S SEWER ORDINANCE.

PERMIT INFORMATION

PERMITTEE NAME: MAILING ADDRESS: TELEPHONE NUMBER: FACILITY LOCATION: UPDES PERMIT NO.: North Davis Sewer District 4252 W 2200 South, Syracuse, UT 84075 (801) 825-0712 4252 W 2200 South, Syracuse, UT 84075 UT0021741

BACKGROUND

North Davis Sewer District has modified its sewer ordinance. The changes could impact industrial users discharging to the North Davis Sewer District publicly owned treatment works.

PUBLIC COMMENTS

Public comments are invited any time prior to the end of business August 24, 2015. Written public comments can be submitted to: Matthew Garn, UPDES Engineering Section, Utah Division of Water Quality, P.O. Box 144870, Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-4870 or by email at: mgarn@utah.gov.

A public hearing can be requested but must be filed during the 30 day comment period which will end on August 24, 2015. A request for a public hearing must be filed per the requirement of 40 CFR 403.11. After considering public comments the Director may approve the sewer ordinance, revise it, or abandon it. The Director will not publish a notice of decision provided: North Davis Sewer District's ordinance will be approved without any changes to the ordinance and no comments are received during the public comment period.

Copies of these documents are available for public review on the Division of Water Quality's website at <u>www.waterquality.utah.gov</u> or by contacting Matthew Garn at <u>mgarn@utah.go</u> or at 801-536-4381.

195 North 1950 West • Salt Lake City, UT Mailing Address: P.O. Box 144870 • Salt Lake City, UT 84114-4870 Telephone (801) 536-4300 • Fax (801) 536-4301 • T.D.D. (801) 536-4414 *www.deq.utah.gov* Printed on 100% recycled paper